SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 12

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas is pleased to recognize Houston's Housing and Community Development Department on the occasion of National Community Development Week, which was celebrated in Houston during the week of April 12, 2004; and

WHEREAS, National Community Development Week offers cities the opportunity to showcase improvement projects in their neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, The highlight of this year's National Community Development Week in Houston was the celebration of the 30th anniversary of the Community Development Block Grant Program and the significant role it plays in improving Houston's neighborhoods; the grant encourages the development of public and private partnerships to leverage limited resources in order to benefit the maximum number of the city's low-income and moderate-income residents; and

WHEREAS, National Community Development Week is a fitting tribute to the officials and citizens who actively carry out the work of the Community Development Block Grant Program; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 78th Legislature, 4th Called Session, hereby join the City of Houston's Housing and Community Development Department in celebrating the 30th anniversary of the Community Development Block Grant Program; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared in honor of this event.

Ellis

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on April 27, 2004.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate